

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC06-161

---

IN RE: ADVISORY OPINION  
TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
RE: REFERENDA REQUIRED FOR  
ADOPTION AND AMENDMENT OF  
LOCAL GOVERNMENT COMPREHENSIVE  
LAND USE PLANS

---

**ANSWER BRIEF  
OF THE SPONSOR  
FLORIDA HOMETOWN DEMOCRACY, INC.**

---

Ross Stafford Burnaman  
Attorney at Law  
Fla. Bar No. 397784  
1018 Holland Drive  
Tallahassee, Florida 32301  
(850) 942-1474  
Counsel for the Sponsor

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....ii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

I. THE INITIATIVE SATISFIES THE  
SINGLE-SUBJECT REQUIREMENT.....3

    A. LEGISLATIVE FUNCTIONS UNDER ARTICLE IX  
    ARE NOT SUBSTANTIALLY AFFECTED.....5

    B. SCHOOL BOARD FUNCTIONS UNDER ARTICLE  
    IX ARE NOT SUBSTANTIALLY AFFECTED.....8

    C. FUNCTIONS OF MULTIPLE BRANCHES OF  
    GOVERNMENT ARE NOT SUBSTANTIALLY  
    ALTERED OR PERFORMED.....12

    D. MULTIPLE PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA  
    CONSTITUTION ARE NOT SUBSTANTIALLY AFFECTED.....13

    E. THE DEFINITION OF "LOCAL GOVERNMENT  
    COMPREHENSIVE LAND USE PLAN" IS NOT VAGUE.....15

II. THE BALLOT TITLE AND SUMMARY MEET  
THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 101.161(1),  
FLORIDA STATUTES.....16

    A. THE BALLOT TITLE IS LEGALLY  
    SUFFICIENT.....16

    B. THE BALLOT SUMMARY IS LEGALLY  
    SUFFICIENT.....18

CONCLUSION.....20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....21

CERTIFICATE OF FONT.....22

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**CASES**

Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re  
Amendment to Bar Gov’t From Treating  
People Differently Based on Race in Pub. Educ.,  
778 So.2d 888 (Fla. 2000) . . . . . 2, 14

Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re:  
Florida’s Amend. To Reduce Class Size,  
816 So.2d 580 (Fla. 2002) . . . . . 2, 5, 6, 9

Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re:  
Protect People, Especially Youth,  
From Addiction, Disease, and Other  
Health Hazards of Using Tobacco,  
Case No. SC05-1897 (Fla. March 16, 2006) . . . . . 12

Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re  
Referenda Required for Adoption  
And Amendment of Local Government  
Comprehensive Land Use Plans,  
902 So.2d 763 (Fla. 2005). . . . . passim

Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re  
Right to Treatment & Rehab. for  
Non-Violent Drug Offenses,  
818 So.2d 491 (Fla. 2002) . . . . . 3

Askew v. Firestone,  
421 So.2d 151 (Fla. 1982) . . . . . 2

Florida Wildlife Federation v. Collier County,  
819 So.2d 200 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002). . . . . 7

Martin County v. Yusem  
690 So.2d 1288 (Fla. 1997) . . . . . 14

Ray v. Mortham,  
742 So.2d 1276 (Fla. 1999). . . . . 3, 12, 15, 17, 20

**FLORIDA CONSTITUTION**

Article VII, Section 1(f) . . . . . 10

Article VII, Section 1(g) . . . . .10

Article VII, Section 2(b) . . . . .10

Article IX, Section 1 . . . . . 1, 9, 13, 14

Article IX, Section 1(a) . . . . . 4, 5, 13

Article IX, Section 4 . . . . . 1, 13

Article IX, Section 4(b) . . . . .4, 8, 9, 10, 13

Article XI, Section 3 . . . . . 1, 2, 4

**FLORIDA STATUTES** (all references to 2005 unless noted)

Section 101.161(1). . . . . 2, 16, 17, 18, 20

Section 163.3164(4) . . . . .15

Section 163.3164(6) . . . . . 7

Section 163.3167(12) . . . . . 10

Section 163.3177(6)(h)4.a . . . . .11

Section 163.3177(12) . . . . . 8

Section 163.3177(12)(2004) . . . . . 11

Section 163.3177(12)(c) . . . . .11

Section 163.31777 . . . . . 8

Section 163.3180(13)(g) . . . . .11

Section 380.04 . . . . . 7

Section 403.508(2) . . . . . 7

Section 1013.33 . . . . . 8

Section 1013.33(15) . . . . . 6

**LAWS OF FLORIDA**

Chapter 2005-290 . . . . .6, 8, 9, 20
